

BY: House Judiciary Committee

**AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1030**

(First Reading File Bill)

**AMENDMENT NO. 1**

On page 1, strike beginning with “on” in line 5 down through the first “date” in line 6; in line 6, after “committed” insert “on or”; and in the same line, strike “date;” and substitute “date and who was released on or after a certain date or who was under certain custody or supervision on a certain date;”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 2**

On page 1, strike beginning with “registrant” in line 24 down through “2001” in line 25 and substitute “**SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR OR A SEXUALLY VIOLENT OFFENDER:**

**(1) CONVICTED OF AN OFFENSE COMMITTED ON OR BEFORE JULY 1, 1997; AND**

**(2) (I) WHO WAS RELEASED ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 1997 FOR A CRIME REQUIRING REGISTRATION UNDER THIS SUBTITLE; OR**

**(II) WHO WAS UNDER THE CUSTODY OR SUPERVISION OF A SUPERVISING AUTHORITY ON OCTOBER 1, 2001**”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 3**

On page 2, in line 2, after “who” insert “:

**(1)**”;

(Over)

strike beginning with “, and” in line 3 down through “2001” in line 4, and substitute “;  
AND

(2) (I) WHO WAS RELEASED ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 1995,  
FOR A CRIME REQUIRING REGISTRATION UNDER THIS SUBTITLE; OR

(II) WHO WAS UNDER THE CUSTODY OR SUPERVISION OF A  
SUPERVISING AUTHORITY ON OCTOBER 1, 2001”;

and strike in their entirety lines 5 through 18, inclusive.